tions are planned for the first half of 2013.
The management expects the negotia-
tions to lead to a positive outcome. The
company has an credit limit agreement,
from which approximately EUR 2,1 million
was not in use at 31 December 2012
(EUR 1,5 million in 2011).

Credit risk
The objective of credit risk management
is to minimise losses which arise from
other party neglecting their obligations.
The Group manages the counterparty risk
based on the customer credit rating and
engages in active debt collection, when
necessary.

The Group has not applied hedge
 accounting during 2012 and 2011.

Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
In calculating the sensitivity to changes in the interest rate level the following assumptions have been used:
- the change in the interest rate level has been assumed to be +/- 100 bps

Sensitivity analysis for variable interest rate loans

Sensitivity analysis for variable interest rate loans

2012
1,000 EUR 31 Dec 2012

   Income statement 100 bp
   increase   decrease

 Income statement 100 bp
   increase   decrease

Total amount of variable interest rate loans 10,973
Variable interest rate instruments -99 99 - -
Total effect -99 99 - -

2011
1,000 EUR 31 Dec 2011

   Income statement 100 bp
   increase   decrease

 Income statement 100 bp
   increase   decrease

Total amount of variable interest rate loans 10,111
Variable interest rate instruments -91 91 - -
Total effect -91 91 - -

Equity

Equity

Income statement

Income statement

Market-based loans are raised mainly as variable interest rate loans. Nurminen Logistics hedges from interest rate risk of market-
based loans by electing the interest rate periods and with derivative instruments, mainly with interest rate swaps.

23. FINANCIAL RISk MANAGEMENT

29

Nurminen Logistics Financial Statements 2012 | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Currency risk

Liquidity risk

In calculating the sensitivity to changes in the exchange rate the following assumptions have been used:
- the change in the exchange rate has been assumed to be +/- 10%